
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 May 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Auditor's Annual Report on Torbay Council 2020/21 (Pages 4 - 29) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Council’s External Auditors 

view as to whether the Council has in place proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 

5.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 30 - 45) 
 To note a report that provides an update on progress made by 

Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 

6.   Annual Audit Report 2021-22 (Pages 46 - 71) 
 To consider a report that reviews the work undertaken during 

2021/2022, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Treasury Management Outturn 2021-22 (Pages 72 - 87) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 



P
age 4

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

 

 

P
age 5



Commercial in confidence

 

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

 

P
age 7



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 9



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

P
age 11



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 21



Commercial in confidence

P
age 22



Commercial in confidence

P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

P
age 24



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 25



P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

Our work has not identified any weaknesses 
which impact on our audit approach.

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•
•
•

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 44



P
age 45



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Annual Audit Report  
2021-22 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
May 2022 

 
Official 
 

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required 
to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, 
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2021. 
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; an update to the 
agreed plan due to the continued impacts of Covid-19, a review of work undertaken in 2021/22 and provides 
our opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the assurance statement within this report; 

• the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

• the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

• audit coverage and findings provided; 

• the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that 
of the Senior Leadership Team, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the 
External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 4) and satisfy themselves from this 
assurance for signing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Summary Assurance Opinions 3 

 Value Added 4 

 Audit Coverage Performance Against Plan   5 

 Irregularities 6 

  

 Appendices  

 1 –   Summary of Audit Reports &   
         Findings 

7 

 2 –   Professional Standards and   
         Customer Service 

19 

 3 –   Audit Authority 20 

 4 –   AGS Assurance Framework Audit       
         Authority 

21 

 5 –   Basis for Opinion   22 

 6 –   Performance Indicators  23 

 7 -    Customer Service Excellence      24 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 47



 

2 
 

Overall Opinion Statement 

** assessments by the legal regulatory organisations that are carried out on behalf of 
ministers (for example Ofsted focussed visit in March 2021) noted significant improvement 
in Children’s Services, albeit work remained at that time to see this through to the final 
stages of the full implementation of the improvement plan. Although this does not affect our 
internal audit opinion, readers of this report may also wish to consider such reports.  
 

This opinion statement provides Members with an indication of the direction of travel for 
their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 4. Assurance over 
arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues at Audit South West, 
the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a separate letter of assurance 
(due to the timing of the provision of the letter, this will be attached to the 2022-23 six 
month report). 
 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for 2021/22 included specific assurance, risk, 
governance, and value-added reviews which, together with prior years audit work, provided 
a framework and background within which we assessed the Authority’s control 
environment.  The audit plan has been significantly changed with the agreement of the 
S151 Officer due to insufficient capacity in the Council’s departments as a result of the 
continued impact of Covid 19. 
The reviews in 2021/22 have informed the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion. If significant 
weaknesses have been identified, these will need to be considered by the Authority in 
preparing its Annual Governance Statement as part of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
In carrying out reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are 
operating satisfactorily and an opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to 
management as part of the audit report.  All final audit reports include an action plan which 

identifies responsible officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified.  
Implementation of action plans rests with management, and these are reviewed 
during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up.   

 
 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems and 
processes in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; facilitate policy and 
decision making; ensure economical, effective and efficient use of resources, compliance with established 
policy, procedure, law and regulation; and safeguard the Council’s assets and interests from losses of all 
kinds. Core financial and administrative systems were reviewed by Internal Audit.  

The Council’s overall internal control framework is considered to have operated effectively during the year. 
Where internal audit work has highlighted instances of non or part compliance, none are understood to have 
had a material impact on the Authority’s affairs. However, the opinion provided must be considered in light of 
Covid-19 and the ongoing impact of this on the Council. Our opinion is based on internal audit work 
undertaken during 2021-22, as part of a revised plan.  

Covid-19 measures have resulted in a significant level of challenge to the Council and put pressure on the 
expected control environment; the need for prompt and urgent action by officers has required changes to 
some procedures and control arrangements. In respect of this report, it has not been possible to fully quantify 
the additional risk that may have arisen from such emergency and associated measures or fully determine 
the overall impact on the framework of governance, risk management and control.   

Risk Management 

Work continues in relation to ongoing 

[...]
d, including 
a 3-year forecast.  We are examining 
the Sufficiency Strategy within the 
2022-23 Audit plan. 

Substantial 
Assurance  

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exist across the 
organisation, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently 
applied to support the achievement of strategic and operational objectives. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified across the organisation. 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to 
effectively manage risks and ensure that strategic and operational objectives can be 
achieved 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There are generally sound systems of governance, risk management and control 
in place across the organisation. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for 
improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of some of 
the strategic and operational objectives. 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental control gaps, weaknesses or issues of 
non-compliance identified across the organisation. The system of governance, risk 
management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
strategic and operational objectives. 

Based on work performed during 2021/22, our experience from previous 
years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise as separately 
reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is one of “Reasonable 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s 
internal control framework.  The exception is Children’s Services, where our 
opinion remains as ‘Limited Assurance’, although we acknowledge a 
positive direction of travel as previously reported by Government appointed 
bodies for regulatory inspections as directed by the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 legislation on behalf of the Secretary of State **. 
The Opinion considers the limited audit work in some directorates du
[...]
ecommendations and the Council’s response;   

• an addition to the plan in relation to Cyber Governance and Resilience, 
and an Information Governance Compliance review, Transparency Code 
compliance linked to Freedom of Information;  

• completion of the Housing Benefit Subsidy testing to support the 
requirements of external audit; 

• an amendment of the plan to include a review and test of the Council’s 
Apprenticeship Levy process which identified an opportunity for greater 
use of the DfE STEM funding, and potential for operating a levy transfer 
scheme to support the local economy and Council vision. 

 

Place 
• annual Port Marine Safety Code compliance audit; 

• in addition to the planned grant work, inclusion of the Local Growth Fund 
Grant (Claylands) certification; Home to school and college grant 
certification; and Travel Demand Management grant certification. 

 
Children’s Services 
• ongoing engagement with the Liquid Logic project post go-live within the 

Children’s Services IT Systems Board; 

• quarterly certification of Troubled Families grants. 

 

Covid-19 Response 
• changes to the plan to accommodate audit examination and assurance 

in relation to the Covid-19 grants awarded, and certification of the Covid- 
19 Test and Trace grant; 

• operational support to the Council’s Covid-19 response in relation to 
Omicron Grant processing. 

 

Schools  
• continued assurance through the routine internal audit visits that 

systems and controls are in place to ensure compliance with 
Department for Education and that Council requirements are being met. 

• maintained schools’ visits have taken place despite the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic and it is hoped to complete as many of the 
remaining planned audits as possible by the end of the Summer Term 
2022. 

 

P
age 50



 

5 
 

Audit Coverage and performance against plan 
 
The pie charts right show the breakdown of the revised audit days planned by 
service area / type of audit suppor
[...]
surance. 

Provide confirmation that the Authority complies with CIPFA / 
SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. If not, a statement is required stating how other 
arrangements provide the same level of assurance  

Corporate Risk Management 
framework and Reporting

Internal Audit Assurance on 
the internal control 

framework

Executive and Service 
Director Review and 

Assurance

External Audit and Other 
Assurance Reports

Annual 
Governance 
Framework

The AGS needs to be presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee, and 
then signed by the Chair. 

The Committee should satisfy themselves, from the assurances provided by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, Executive and Internal Audit that the 
statement meets statutory requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content. 

 

P
age 67



  

22 
 

Appendix 5 - Basis for Opinion  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment; and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and other criteria. The report outlines 
the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the internal audit 
work completed during the year. It gives: 

• a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives: 

[...]
 high-quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by 
providing a professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at Robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk  

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 71

mailto:Robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk


 

Meeting:  Audit Committee     Date:  25th May 2022 

 

Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 Report  

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Darren Cowell, Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk   

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to provide members with an annual report on the treasury management 

activities undertaken during the year 2021/22, which is compared to the 2021/22 Treasury 

Management Strategy.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 Treasury risk management at 
[...]
.2 (0.2) 

  

Page 79



 

 

9. Compliance 

9.1 The Chief Finance Officer reports that all treasury management activities undertaken during 

the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Authority’s approved 

Treasury Management Strategy. Compliance with specific limits is demonstrated in table 7 

below. 

 Table 7: Debt Limits 

 
2021/22 

Maximum 

31.3.22 

Actual 

2021/22 

Operational 

Boundary 

2021/22 

Authorised 

Limit 

Complied? 

Yes/No 

Borrowing £391.5m £388.9m £590m £700m Yes 

PFI & Finance Leases £16.8m £16.0m £20m £20m Yes 

Total Debt £408.3m £408.3 £610m £720m Yes 

 

9.2 Treasury Management Indicators: The Authority measures and manages its exposures to 

treasury management risks using the following indicators.  

Security: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to credit risk by 

monitoring the value-weighted average credit rating/credit score of its investment portfolio.  

The credit score is calculated by applying a value to each investment (AAA=1, AA+=2, …. 

A=6 etc.) and taking the arithmetic average, weighted by the size of each investment. Unrated 

investments are assigned a score based on their perceived risk. 

 
31.3.22 

Actual 

2021/22 

Target 
Complied? 

Portfolio average credit rating (score) AA- (4) A (6) Yes 

 

Liquidity: The Authority has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to liquidity risk by 

monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected payments within a rolling one- 

month period, without additional borrowing. 

 
31.3.22 

Actual 

2021/22 

Target 
Complied? 

Total cash available within one month £41M £15M Yes 

 

Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to interest 

rate risk. The upper limits on the one-year revenue impact of a 1% rise or fall in interests was:  

 

Page 80



 

 

Interest rate risk indicator 
31.3.22 

Actual 

2021/22 

Limit 
Complied? 

Upper limit on one-year revenue
[...]
he proposals, the Secretary of State would be able to issue risk mitigating directions to an 

authority if a trigger event has occurred. A direction will be able to place borrowing limits on an 

authority or require it to take specified action, which could include disposing of an identified asset.  

One such trigger event is if a risk threshold is breached. For the assessment of risk thresholds, 

there will be a range of capital risk metrics, whose basis of calculation will be specified, as will the 

thresholds against which breaches are to be measured. The metrics specified in the Bill are: 

 the total debt (including credit arrangements) as compared to the financial resources of the 

authority 

 the proportion of the total capital assets which are investments made, or held, wholly or 

mainly to generate financial return 

 the proportion of the total debt (including credit arrangements) in relation to which the 

counterparty is not central government or a local authority 

 the amount of minimum revenue provision charged to a revenue account for a financial year 

 any other metric specified by regulations. 

 

The Secretary of State will have the power to appoint an independent expert to review the level of 

an authority’s financial risk. Authorities will be required to co-operate with the expert in any way 

that they consider necessary or expedient for the purposes of the conduct of the review, as far as 

this is practicable. 

 

Page 87


	Agenda
	4 Auditor's Annual Report on Torbay Council 2020/21
	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Annual Audit Report 2021-22
	7 Treasury Management Outturn 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

2. Auditor's Annual Report on Torbay Council 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report compiled by the Council’s External Auditor’s, Grant 
Thornton.  Mr Dossett, Key Audit Partner, informed Members that under the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice, Grant Thornton were required to 
consider whether the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in its use of resources, report in detail on 
the Council’s overall arrangements including key recommendation on any 
significant weaknesses identified during the audit. 
 
Mr Dossett informed Members that they did not identify any significant 
weaknesses and the recommendations made within the report were ‘improvement’ 
recommendations rather than ‘key’ recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends that: 
 
1) the Director of Finance give consideration to making a clear distinction 

between statutory and discretionary spending in the budgeting information 
provided to members and published on the web; and  

 
2) the Chief Executive consider whether, from the 2023 Municipal Year, the 

quarterly performance report should be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board enabling the Audit Committee to focus on the risk register and 
the mitigating action being taken to address the identified risks. 

 
3. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  

 
The Committee noted a report that set out a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments.  Members attention was drawn to commentary in respect of 
the financial statements audit for 20/21.  Members were informed that the financial 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2022 
 

 

statements for 20/21 remained unsigned while the outcome of a CIPFA 
consultation relating to infrastructure assets remained unknown.  The outcome of 
the consultation was expected by the end of June 2022 if the proposals were 
approved it would result in all councils needing to provide updated accounts for 
20/21.  
 

4. Annual Audit Report 2021-22  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Report 2021-22.  The Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership informed Members that based on work performed during 2021/22, 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the annual follow up exercise, 
previously reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Council’s internal 
control framework.  The exception was Children’s Services, where the opinion 
remained as ‘Limited Assurance’, although Internal Audit acknowledged the 
positive direction of travel as previously reported by Government appointed bodies 
for regulatory inspections. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the growth fund for Claylands, lessons 
learnt in respect of government grants provided during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
and audits in respect of Section 106 (S106) monies and Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership was asked to circulate the 
response in respect of the growth fund for Claylands and S106/CIL after the 
meeting. 
 

5. Treasury Management Outturn 2021-22  
 
Members noted the Treasury Management Outturn 20221-22 report which 
provided details of the treasury management activities undertaken during the year 
2021/22 and compared to the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


